exercised following
conversion of the

Notes

2,000,000 1.29% 0.95% 0.75%

5,000,000 3.23% 2.38% 1.89%

10,000,000 6.47% 4.77% 3.77%

20,000,000 12.93% 9.53% 7.55%

50,000,000 32.34% 23.83% 18.87%

Note: all percentages are rounded to two decimal places.

Shareholders will be further diluted if the Corporate Options are exercised.

The above information is presented for the purposes of identifying the potential effect on existing

shareholders, and does not indicate or imply any association between the Note holders or that they

have or will have a relevant interest in each other’s Notes or shares. Information about the potential

effect of exercising options is not a representation that the options will necessarily be exercised in

whole or in part at any particular time or at all. F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

6. Pro-forma Statement of Financial Position and costs of the issue

Proforma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of colorTV Limited and controlled entities

Audited Pro forma adjustments A$ Unaudited

31/12/2021 A$ Step 1: Step 2:
Proforma

Financials A$
Issue of

Convertible
notes A$

Costs of issue A$

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 401,170 1,050,000 (73,000) 1,378,170

Trade and other receivables 935,832 935,832

Financial assets at fair value
through other comprehensive
income

50,079 50,079

Prepaid expenses  560,045 560,045

Related party receivables  2,202,141 2,202,141

Other assets 257,813 257,813

Total current assets 4,407,080 1,050,000 (73,000) 5,384,080

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 26,773 26,773

Right-of-use assets 249,742 249,742

Capitalised software costs 4,326,254 4,326,254

Goodwill 1,337,743 1,337,743

Security deposits 34,454 34,454

Total non-current assets 5,974,966 - - 5,974,966

Total assets 10,382,046 1,050,000 (73,000) 11,359,046

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 4,748,112 4,748,112

Borrowings 329,538 1,103,827 1,433,365

Lease liabilities 86,867 86,867

Contract liabilities 20,673 20,673

Total current liabilities 5,185,190 1,103,827 - 6,289,017

Non-Current liabilities

Lease liabilities 7,434 7,434

Total non-current liabilities 7,434 - - 7,434

Total liabilities 5,192,624 1,103,827 - 6,296,451

Net assets 5,189,422 (53,827) (73,000) 5,062,595 F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Equity

Share capital 50,241,243 50,241,243

Share based payment reserve 765,815 765,815

Equity investment reserve (2,441,343) (2,441,343)

Foreign currency translation
reserve

(1,545,436) (1,545,436)

Accumulated losses (41,830,857) (53,827) (73,000) (41,957,684)

Total equity 5,189,422 (53,827) (73,000) 5,062,595

The pro-forma consolidated Statement of Financial Position shown in the table above has been
prepared on the following basis:

(a) The 31 December 2021 Audited Consolidated Balance Sheet, as included in the
Company’s annual report released to the market on 31 March 2022, has been used as a
base position to illustrate the impact of the issue of the Notes.

(b) The pro-forma financial information is presented in an abbreviated form insofar as it does
not include all of the disclosures required by Australian accounting standards.  It has been
prepared in accordance with the Company’s normal accounting policies.